

No. 25-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA HARTZELL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
ANDREA DIVIJAK AND JOSEPH DIVIJAK,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ADAM SHELTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AT THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

120506



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Factual History.....	8
B. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Ninth Circuit’s holding entrenches a circuit split—between the First, Second, Fifth, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits on one hand and the Third Circuit on the other—regarding whether the parental right to direct the education of a child is more than simply the right to choose where to send that child to school . . . . .	14
A. The lower courts are divided over how broadly to read this Court’s precedents declaring parental rights a fundamental constitutional right. . . . .	14
B. This case presents a clean opportunity to resolve this circuit split . . . . .	17
II. This case represents a crucial opportunity to revisit this Court’s often confusing qualified immunity precedents . . . . .	20
A. School principals should not receive the same qualified immunity as law enforcement officers . . . . .	21
B. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify the “clearly established” standard in qualified immunity cases not involving split-second law enforcement decisions. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 5, 2025 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, FILED MARCH 9, 2023 .....	48a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, FILED JULY 24, 2023 .....	79a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	96a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20, 25
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 204 (1877).....	6
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	20
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 Fed. Appx. 869 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Fellers v. Kelley</i> , No. 24-cv-311-SM-AJ, 2025 WL 1098271 (D.N.H. Apr. 14, 2025) . . . . .	19
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	6, 20
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) . . . . .	6, 21-23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) . . . . .	7, 26
<i>Hughes v. Garcia</i> , 100 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	27
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2793 (2020) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	4
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	6
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025) .....	5, 13, 15-18
<i>McElhaney v. Williams</i> , 81 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 696 (2024).....	19
<i>McMurry v. Weaver</i> , 142 F.4th 292 (5th Cir. 2025).....	26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	13-16, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) .....	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 773 (2023).....	24
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 13-16, 18
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022).....	27
<i>Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4, 14, 18
<i>Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Villarreal v. Alaniz</i> , 145 S. Ct. 368 (2024).....	24, 25
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>rev'd</i> 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>rev'd sub nom. Villarreal v.</i> <i>Alaniz</i> , 145 S. Ct. 368 (2024).....	24
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 52 F.4th 258, 259 (5th Cir. 2022)....	23
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 18
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) .....	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	20
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	20, 21

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . 1, 3-5, 11, 12, 21, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . . 1, 4, 14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 20

**Other Authorities**

Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,  
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) . . . . . 20

Charron, *Indiana School Banned Mom for  
Recording Principal*, Indianapolis Star  
(July 21, 2025), [https://www.indystar.com/  
story/news/education/2025/07/21/indiana-  
school-accused-of-violating-mom-first-  
amendment-rights-goldwater-institute-  
fort-wayne/85193353007/?tbref=hp](https://www.indystar.com/story/news/education/2025/07/21/indiana-school-accused-of-violating-mom-first-amendment-rights-goldwater-institute-fort-wayne/85193353007/?tbref=hp) . . . . . 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Pfander & Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010) .....	6
Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	20
Santos, <i>Bright Young Minds: Envisioning A Child's Right to Direct Their Education</i> , 56 Ariz. St. L.J. 1571 (2024).....	16
